JAMES T. SCHREMP MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND

PURPOSE OF THE FUND

The James T. Schremp Memorial Scholarship Fund was established within the Community Foundation of North Central Wisconsin shortly after his death on August 14, 2000. Family, friends and colleagues established the memorial fund as a means of honoring Jim's memory through the awarding of scholarship funds to graduating scholar / athletes from Mosinee High School. In administering this fund, we honor the qualities of his life that defined him.

The recipient is eligible to renew their scholarship during their undergraduate studies. To qualify for continued funding, the student must remain in good academic standing and provide proof of registration and a transcript of their grades to the Foundation each semester. In addition, they must submit an annual update of their progress each year.

APPLICATIONS AND ELIGIBILITY

Students are encouraged to apply online by visiting the Community Foundation's website at www.cfoncw.org/grants/scholarships.cfm. Click on the "Apply Online" button to reach the online application portal and begin the registration and application process. Completed applications must be submitted by March 15 to be considered by the Selection Committee. Information will be held in the confidence of the Selection Committee, the Community Foundation's board of directors, and its staff. Candidates for this scholarship must meet the following criteria:

First Choice:

- A graduating senior scholar-athlete from Mosinee High School
- Accepted for enrollment at the University of Wisconsin-Madison
- Planning to major in a business-related field

Second Choice:

- A graduating senior scholar-athlete from Mosinee High School
- Accepted for enrollment at the University of Wisconsin-Madison
- Planning to major in any field of study

Third Choice:

- A graduating senior scholar-athlete from Mosinee High School
- Accepted for enrollment at any University of Wisconsin System college or university
- Planning to major in a business-related field

SELECTION GUIDELINES

A Selection Committee, named by the Community Foundation, will review applications based on the following guidelines. Applicants must demonstrate:

- Academic excellence
- Involvement in high school athletics
- Characteristics, qualities, and attributes that display potential for success

Need is not a criteria for selection.

SELECTION COMMITTEE

The Selection Committee appointed by the Community Foundation will meet in April to review all applications. All applicant information must be kept in the strictest confidence and must not be discussed outside the committee. The Selection Committee may include, but is not be limited to:

- Representation from the Schremp family
- Representation from the community at large
- Representation from the Community Foundation

Members of the immediate families of any of the Selection Committee members shall be eligible to apply for scholarship funding, with the provision that the related member not serve on the committee during the year in which the application is considered.

ANNOUNCEMENT AND PAYMENT

Foundation staff will contact Mosinee High School to ensure announcement of the scholarship recipient is included in their Senior Awards Ceremony to be held generally in May. The Schremp family will name a presenter to award the scholarship at the ceremony; the Community Foundation, or a school representative, are willing to make the presentation if a family representative is not available. The recipient will receive a congratulatory letter from the Community Foundation after the awards ceremony, instructing them on how to receive their scholarship funding.

Scholarship funds, in the amount of \$1,000 per year up to four years, will be paid by the Community Foundation directly to the school the student will be attending. The student must provide proof of registration to the Community Foundation office for payment to be initiated.

For more information, you can contact the Community Foundation office:

